## VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

2021 Special Session I

## Budget Bill - HB1800 (Enrolled)

Bill Order » Legislative Department » Item 7 Capitol Square Preservation Council

Item 7	First Year - FY2021	Second Year - FY2022
Architectural and Antiquity Research Planning and Coordination (74800)	<del>\$217,162</del> <i>\$167,162</i>	\$217,162
Architectural Research (74801)	<del>\$217,162</del> <i>\$167,162</i>	\$217,162
Fund Sources:	****	****
General	<del>\$217,162</del> <i>\$167,162</i>	\$217,162

Authority: Title 30, Chapter 28, Code of Virginia.

A. Any net proceeds from the public sale or auction of the surplus property from the General Assembly Building replacement project, less actual direct costs incurred by the Clerk of the House of Delegates, the Clerk of the Senate, and the Department of General Services, shall be deposited into a special non-reverting fund created on the books of the State Comptroller. The Capitol Square Preservation Council shall transfer these funds to the Virginia Capitol Preservation Foundation after entering into an agreement to use such funds to support the restoration and ongoing preservation of Virginia's Capitol and Capitol Square.

B. Out of the amounts in this Item, \$50,000 from the general fund the first year shall be available for development of interpretive signs regarding the history of Massive Resistance to incorporate these signs beside the statue of Harry F. Byrd Sr.

*BG*. Out of the amounts in this Item, \$6,000 from the general fund the first year shall be available for the placement of identifying plaques for the figures in the Women's Monument.